From: Contactz

Sent: 16 December 2G14 10:54
To s401d
Subject: Re: Chier Constable Mark Gillmore [CONFIDENTIALJ

Attachments:
ACC Jacqgues
PSNI have agreed that we can share the attached letter with you in
connection with

the investigation inte the conduct of Chief Constable Mark Gilmore.

D/Supt Jonathan Roberts from BSNI has also offered to provide any further
briefing

that vyou mav reanire in the future. He can be contacted

at: Pl

In terms of arzanging Lo visit West Yorkshire please coulc you contact
the PCC's

PAs, on

Lo confirm a suitable
date.

Fraser Sampscn is away from the office at the moment but if you wish to
speak tc

him directly please arrange this through either Bf
myself.

If there s anything else I can assist you with please let me know.
Regards

Julie

Julie Reid

Business Support Manager

Office of the Felice and Crime Commissioner
Tel: e

Fmail: contactZ@westyorkshire.pcc.pnn.gov.uk




From: ContactZ
Sent: 16 Decemker 2014 15:10

HE

To:
Subject: FW: Re: Chief Constable Mark Gilmore [RESTRICTED]

My apoicgies this email had bounced back because of a GPMS block. I
have resent it to ACC Jacques.

Julie

Julie Reid

Business Support Manager

Cffice of the Pnlice and Crime Commissioner
Tel: Lepre

From: Contach:z

Sent: 16 DReceamber 2014 10:54
540 {7
Subject: Re: Chief Constable Mark Gilmore [CONFIDENTIAL]

ACC Jacques

PSNI have agreed that we can share tThe attached letter with you in
connection with
the investigation into the conduct of Chiesf Constable Mark Gilmore.

D/Supt Jonathan Roberts from PSNI has also offered to provide any further
briefing
that you

at: 5404

s

may recguire in the future. He can be contacted

I terms <f srranglng to visit West Yorkshive please could you contact
the FCC’'s

Fas, N1
to confirm a suitable

date.

Fraser Sampson is away from the office at the moment but if you wish to
speak to
him directly please arrange this through either §
mveelf.

IZ there is anything else I can assist you with please let me know.
Regards

Julie

Julie Reid

Business Support Manager

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner
Tel: i
Email: contactZlwestyvorkshire.pcoc.pnn.gov.uk




From: Jacques, Tim <SRReREEN
Sent: 16 December 2015 18:16

To: Contactd
Subject: CC Gilmore Tnvestigation-Estimated Timeline-FAC Fraser

Sampson and MBW

Further to our last conversation on this matter piease find bkelow an
estimation of timescales in

relation to progress and this is taking the extra 4 officers we discussed
into account. There are

many caveats and variables within, which may affect positively or
negatively but this is a

reasonably foreseen “worst case” estimation.

It is also described for the purpcse cf

estimatlion in a very linear
fashion and investigations obviously cannct be guaranteed to follow such

a course.

If resources become available from the PSNI leg of the investigation to
assist with the WYP
investigation then this would of course assist matters.

then a further decision regarding rescurcing requirements can
be made. The
recharge cost of each extra officer per month (mid-service constable)
would be approx.
£3.800.




A cumulative total of approximately 26 weeks / 6 months.

NB.
The above projected timescales do not take into account various factors

which may also affect the
duration of the process i.e.

«-J

Starffing 1ssues
External unforeseen issues

=)

Tim Jacques

Assistant Chief Constable
Specialist COperations
Lancashire Constabulary

*************************************************************************
E
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This message may contain infermation which is confidential or privileged.

If you are not the

intended recipient, please advise the sender immediately by reply e-mail
and delete this message

and any attachments, without retaining a copy.

Lancashire {onstabulary monitors its emails, and vou are advised that any
e-mail you send may



From: Contact?
Sent: 23 December 2014 05:00

To:

Ce: 5 x ; Wain, Clive

Subject: Investigation and Fact-finding CC Gilmore [RESTRICTED]
Attachments: 231214 Gomery J.pdf

Good morning

Please find attached a letter from Fraser Sampson, c<opied to ACC Jacques
and D.C/Supt Wain (West Yorkshire).

Regards

Julie

Julie Reid

Business Suppcrt Manager

COffice of the Police and Crime Commissicner
Tel: 019%24 294000

Email: .contactZ€westyorkshire.pcc.pnn.gov.uk



Fraser Sampson

Chief Executive and Solicitor

Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner
for West Yorkshire

Ploughland House

62 George Street

Wakefield WF1 1DL

gffive aof the
Police & Crime
P Commissioner

West Yorkshire

My Reference: OPCC/FS Your Reference:

23 December 2014

C/Suat Jenni Gomery

Dear Jenny
INVESTIGATION AND FACT FINDING - CHIEF CONSTABLE GILMORE

fwrite further to my telephone conversation with ACC Tim Jacques on Friday 19
December.

i agreed with ACC Jacques that Lancashire Constabulary wouid carry out two activities
for the PCC as the 'appropriate authority’ in reiafion to alleged conduct matters invelving
Chief Constable Mark Giimore. The first activity is a fact-finding inquiry {o establish
whether there is any potential evidence of misconduct revealed by the internal
‘ancnymous messenger emaits passed fc us by the force, suich fact-finding to include
consideration of the internal audit report B

The second activity is to conduct an investigation into any conduct matters arising from
the PSNI investigation (Operation Henley).

ACC Jacques proposed that, in order not to jeopardise any criminal proceedirgs being
considered by the PSNI, and to establish the extent of any further information relating to
the anonymous messenger matters, the activity would focus initially on the latter.

| agreed that we would identify a single point of contact for our office and confirm that
DCS Clive Wain would be the principal source of contact for Lancashire Constabulary
within the force. Julie Reid has notified you that she wiill be the single point of contact for
our office and has confirmed the contact arrangements and details for DCS Wain.

| would be grateful if you could confirm these arrangements in writing and set out your
proposed timetable for the relevant work that needs to be undertaken. in particular |
would be grateful if you could identify at what stage you believe it will be necessary to
serve any notices of investigation (under the provisions of the Police Conduct
Regulations) on Chief Constable Gilmore and what resources you believe will be
necessary in order to carry out the activities described above.

Tel No: 01924 294000 Email: contact@westyorkshire-pcc.gov.uk Fax No: 01924 294008

www.westyorkshire-pcec.gov.uk

K} /Office of the Pclice and Crime Commissioner @WestYorksOPCC



Julie Reid has already forwarded a copy of

which initiated our considerations as the appropriate authority- including the suspension
of Chief Constable Gilmore - and also the relevant background documents from the
anonymous messenger system. She will arrange for you to have access to the files of
evidence disclosed to us by the PSNI, which files now include further documents
disclosed to us by the PSNI on 18 December 2014.

As we have discussed, this is a sensitive and significant matter which the PCC would
like to be resolved as soon as practicable and he is very grateful for the assistance of
Lancashire Constabulary in this regard. | recognise that the Christmas and New Year
holiday period will make things more challenging but we will do all we can to ensure that
these matters move forward without undue delay.

If you need any further information please do not hesitate to contact me at the address
above.

Yours sincerely

Fraser Sampson

Chief Executive
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for West Yorkshire

cc ACC Jacques
DC/Supt Wain

Tel No; 01924 294000 Email; contact@westyorkshire-pcc.gov.uk Fax No: 01924 294008

www.westyorkshire-pcc gov.uk

b § /Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner @WesiVorksOFCGC



From: Contact?

Sent: 07 January 2015 10:01
To: 'Jacques, Tim'

Cc:  [AKEE
Subject: RE: West YOorkKshire CC Conduct Matter [RESTRICTED]
Attachments: Internal Audit Report 060115.pdf

Dear Mr Jacques

Frzser has asked me to provide you with a copy of an Internal Audit
report, dated 6 January 2015, which reviews

processes and transparency relating to recent decisions taken by West
Yorkshire Police.

and Fraser would appreciate vou including
this report in your severity

assessment, 1in any decision-making relating tc nctices to be served
under Regulation 15 of the Police {Conduct)

Regulations 2012 and for it to be bullt into your investigation sceping
exercise.

With thanks

Julie

Julie Reid

Rusiness Support Manager

Qifice of the Police and Crime Commissioner
Tel: 01924 254000

Email: contactZ@westyorkshire.pcc.pnn.gov.uk



From: Contact?Z

Sent: 08 January 2015 15:53

To: 'Jacques, Tim'

Subject: Chief Constable West Yorkshire conduct matter [RESTRICTED]

Good afterncon Mr Jacgues

Fraser has asked me to request a timeline from you for the review cf the
Chief Constable matter and also for issuing regulation 12 notices.

We have a call with cur legal advisers tomorrow so an early response or
indication would be helpful.

Kind regards

Julie

Julie Reild

Business Support Manager

Cffice of the Police and Crime Commissioner
Tel: [ 7

Email: ceontactZiwestyorkshire.pcc.pnn.gov.uk




From: ContactZ
Sent: 23 January 2015 12:17
To: 'Jacgues, Tim';: Cc:

Subject: West Yorkshire CC Conduct Tnvestigation [RESTRICTED]
ACC Jacques, Jennv
Fraser has asked me to let you know that, unfortunately, the flights to

Belfast were cancelled yesterday
because of the weather conditions. His visit to PSNI has been

XS

rearranged for EEJSEEEN |
Regards

Julie

Julie Reid

Business Suppeort Manager

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner
Tel:
Email: contactZ@westyorkshire.pcc.pnn.gov.uk

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for West Yorkshire Ploughland
House, €2 George Street, Wakefield,
WEl 1DL Visit: www.westvorkshire-pcc.gov.uk for more information.



From: Contact?
Sent: 09 Januarv 2015 12:57

Subject: ¥W: Chief Constable West Ycrkshire conduct matter
[RESTRICTED]

Jenny

Please see my note to ACC Jacques, below. I've spoken to S@U(L

and understand that ACC Jacgues is

unavailable today, however, I wonder 1f you could assist with cur query,
specifically the timeframe for issuing any notices to CC Gilmore.

Fraser met with HMI Mike Cunninghem this morning and it is likely that
Mike will raise this with your

Force in the near future (for your awareness).

Thanks

Julie

Julie Reid

Business Support Manager

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner




From: Contact?Z
Sent: 14 January 2015 10:11

To: 'Jacaues, Tim!

o I ——————————
Subject: WEST YORKSHI CCoConpReT MATTER  [RESTRICTED]

Attachments: 532 (]

Dear Mr Jacques

Fraser has asked me to send vou the attached EENEE

We have a full set of the documents here at the Commissioner’s Office and
T understand that

arrangements are being made for you or your colleagues to visit us to
collect them.

Kind regards

Julie

Julie Reid

Busingss Support Manager

Office of the Folice and Crime Commissioner
Tel: 01924 294000

Email: contactlwestyorkshire.pce.pan.gov.uk



From: ContactZ
Sent: 26 January 2015 11:06

To: SEG(Z
Subject: FWW: Mark Gilmore, Chief Constable [RESTRICTED]
Attachments: 190115 FS @ 7| .pdf

As requested, please find, below and attached, cur correspondence with
Mark Gilmore’s representative
last week.

Kind regazrds
Juli=

Julie Reid

Business Support Manager

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner
Tel:
Email: contactZewestyorksnlre.pcc.pni.gov.uk

Office of the Police and Crime Commissicner for West Yorkshire Ploughland

House, 62 George Street, Wakefield,
WF1 1DL Visit: www.westyorkshire-pocc.gov.uk for more information.




From: Reid, Julie
Sent: 26 Januarv 2015 13:42

Subject: Re: Chief Constable West Yorkshire conduct matter
[RESTRICTED]

Mr Jacques has asked for clarification on the work that Lancashire 1is
doing to assess the PSNI material. Fraser is in meetings this afterncon
but has sent me this message:

‘My understanding is as described in the email extract* and that the
investigative activity necessarily

invelves an initial assessment by Lancs of the available evidence which
shouldn't take long. Thereafter

they will notify Mark as the appropriate authority as to which, if any,
conduct reguires further

investigation in their view.f

* we have given an undertaking to the PSNI not teo prejudice any criminal
investigation or potential proceedings and, on that basis, they disclosed
their evidence in corder that the appropriate authority (PCZ) could take a
view on whether a further conduct investigation was needed. This has been
done and The PCC has determined that such an investigatiocn 18 necessary,
PSNI are happy to assist us where they can in terms oI making any
relevant material available. {(email CZ2.01.15}

I kvnow Mr Jacques 13 also in meetings this afterncon but please could you
péss this message on and let

me know 1f you hawve any further gqueries?

Thanks
Julie

Julie Reid

Business Support Manager

Office of the Police and Crime Commissicner
Tel:
Email: contactiZiéwestyorkshire.pec.ponn.gov.,uk

Office of the Police and Crime Commissicner for West Yorkshire Ploughland
House, 62 George Street, Wakefield,
WF1 1IDL Visit: www.westyorkshire-pcc.gov.uk for more information.



From: Contact?
Sent: 28 Januarv 2015 13:09

To: 0440

Subject: West Yorkshire Chief Constable conduct matter [RESTRICTED]
Attachments: 231214 Gomery J.pdf; 280115 FS let .doc
Further to cur telephone call. These are the points that Fraser needs
an urgent response to:

1. 2An indication of when notices will be served under Regulation 15

for the PSNI related matter.

2. A formal response to Fraser'’s letter to Jenny Gomery of 23.12.14
(attached).

3. Written confirmation that ACC Jacques has been appointed under
Regulation 13 to investigate any matters arising from the PSNI
investigation.

Finally, I am attaching a draft letter which we are planning to send to
Mr Gilmcore’s representatives.

, for your informaticn.

Fraser is available on his mobile today if ACC Jacques wishes to discuss
any points with him.

Thanks
Julie
Julie Reid

Business Support Manager
Office of the Folice and Crime Commissioner

Tel: RARE
Email: contactidwestyerkshire.pcc.pnn.gov.uk

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for West Yorkshire Ploughland
House, 62 George Streset, Wakefield,
WE1 1DI. Visit: www.westyorkshire-poc.gov.uk for more information.



From: Contactz

Sent: 29 Januerw 2015 17:08

To: 'Jaccies, Tinm'

Subject: RE: Response to your Urgent Enquiry [RESTRICTED]

Mr Jacques

Thank you Zor your email. I have passed it to Fraser.
Julie

Julie Reid

Business SuppcrtT Manager
Office of the Zolice and Crime Commissioner

Tel:

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for West Yorkshire Plcughland
House, 62 G=orge Street, Wakefield,
WF1 1DL Visit: www.westyorkshire-pcc.gov.uk for more information.

From: Jacquas, Tim
[mailto: SERskeEN)
Sent: 29 January 2015 16:51

To: Contact?

Cc: Gomery, Jennifer; Dixon, Stuart
Sukject: Response o your Urgent Enquiry

‘

Julle, I have answered Fraser’s specific questions at the end of this
emall but in crder Lo provide context
T wanted to se: out the below;

1. Despite the inference in a number of vour communications to us
(and the partial information

yeou have provided us regarding yvour communication with Mr Gilmore’s legal
reps) it is cur

understanding that Lancashire and myself specifically have not been
appointed as the

Investigating O0Flicer for ANY matters under Police Regulations regarding
miscondguct at this

stage. I have copiled in here an extract frem the Home CGffice guidance re
These matters to

assist you in this regard. Where the appropriate authority has assessed
the allegation as being

one of misconduct or gross misconduct and in the case of misconduct, has
determined that the

matter i1s nit =ultable for immediate managemenl action then the
appropriate suthority will

appoint an investigatsr. It is my uncerstanding that in all matters we
are initially assisting the

appropriate suthority (sublject to paragraph 10) in making this initial
agsessment prior toe an

Investigator being appointed. Tf that is not a shared understanding then
This is an issue which




nesds resolving &3 soon as possible.

2. It is our understanding that we have agreed in principle to
assist the PCC who may well be the
appropriate authority in these matters (See paragraph 10 below) to

conduct an initial
assessment under regulation 12 of the Misconduct Regulations tc determine

whether or not
any further and more formal investigation is required; at which time a

notice under regulation
15 would be served on Mr Gilmore. This was initially only ever agreed by

us with regard tc the
internal matters in West Yorkshire having liaised wvia Cleveland Police

who are the co-ordinating
body for the Police Service in such matters.

3. We have since esarly December been attempting to agree with

yourselves scme terms of
reference for these matters to assist you in providing the clarity

- I have to say that we also feel there is a need for absolute

clarity on what is being
asked of us, what has happened previocusly and what if anything is

happening in parallel?

4. Tf your office want us to assist then we are happy to do so
but that must be on the basis of full
disclosure to us of all material and cemmunications in your possessicn in

order that we can
make a comprehensive assessment to provide the PCC with the information

he needs as the
appropriate authority to determine a way forward (subject to paragraph

10}

5. We are of course aware that a criminal investigation in
Northern Ireland has taken place and
the outcome of that is still under consideration by the prosecuting

authorities. We have not

been previded with any details about what assessment has been made, 1f
any, regarding these

matters as to potential misconduct, under what terms the Chief Constable

is suspended and I
have unclear information from your office as to whether that has already

been undertaken or

not. Have you informed the Chief Constable that he is under investigation
for ¢riminal and /or

misconduct matters {there is a presumption that at least the former hes
happened in order to

bring about his suspension) and have you served any notice under
regulation 15 on Mr Gilmore

in doing so? If that is the case, we need all the material in relation to
that, and then further to

that what is your specific requirement of us? Do you require an
assessment of whether that has

changed in light of the information/gleaned during the criminal
investigation or are you asking



us to actually carry out that initial fact finding investigation to see
whether regulation 15

notices need to be served for misconduct/gress misconduct? Or have you
previcusly reached

that determination and you ave looking for us to actually progress a
misconduct/gross

misconduct investigation?

6. In crder to provice you with an independent, transparent and
objective assessment report we

need to first seek clarity and then have access fo ALL relevant material.
We have collected the

boxes from your office in relation to this but they appear to oniy
contain the material directly

provided by the PSNT regarding the investigation and not any cf the
assoclated correspondence

between yourselves and any other party regarding this matter. What
involvement have the

IPCC had in these matters and what have they said in relaticn to them?

7. For Clarity other than & cursory loock at the contents of these
bexes and for the reasons

outlined in this email (i.e. lack of clarity on what the requirement 1is
of us) we have not lockad

further or begun to “investicgate” cr “assess” anyching.

8. Going back to the internal matters. it 1s our view from the
initial material provided that there

are three main elements and that your requirement in relation to these
elements was for us to

conduct an initial scoping/fact finding exerciss o see 1f there was
likely te be evidence to

conduct a fermal investigation inte either misconduct ov gross miscoanduct
matters {at which

time notices under regulatior 15 would he served on Mx Gilmere). This of
course would be forx

the PCC to determine under reguiation 12 on the basls of the assessment
report we would

provide {(subject to paragraph 10}. The three elements as we see them are;

a. Allegaticns regarding the way Mr Gilmore interacts with starff,
b. Allecations about the potential misuse of Mr Gilmores driver and
C. Allegations regarding the recrultment/appointment

9. You subsequently provided us with an audit repcrt dated the

6th January which had looked at
the recruitment issus regarding
of cother matters not

previously raised with us. Eeving seen that report I need clarity on
whether you feel you have

sufficient information regarding the recruitment of
make ar assessment under

regulation 12 {subject to paragravh 10) as tc whether a formal
investigation 1s reguired and if

g0 regulation 15 notices should be sexved on Yr Gilmere. [ also need to
know whather it is your

This eluded to a number




wish that we enquire intoc the other matters raised or whether that is

being locked at
elsewhere, or whethsr the PCC has determined that these matters do not

reguire any further

investigation?
10. Finally in relation to the allegations regarding the recruitment
of [eEe] and the matters

surrounding Northern Treland I would ask that you consider whether the

PCC can indeed be the
appropriate RAuthority as it is very likely that he would be a witness in

any subsequent
proceedings (whether that be one relied on by the presenting cfficer or

the defending party}.

Now to your specific questions;

11. 0Q: An indication of when notices will be served under Regulation
15 for the PSNI related
matter.

i. A
This can only be done once a determination has been made that the
conduct is likely to amount to misconduct and or gross misconduct. This
guestion would seem to suggest that such a determination has indeed been
made (this is the pzint we have sought to clarify this week) but as yet

we have
not been party to any definitive information that would clarify this (see

paragraph 5 akcove).

12. O: A formal response to Fraser’s letter to Jenny CGomery of
23.12.14 (attached).

i. A
You will recall thart following the receipt of this letter I queried its
contents as it did not accord with my understanding of what had been

agreed.
Despite a face to face meeting with Fraser this point still remains

unresclved as to
the exact terms of reference. Only then can the subsequent questions

regarding

timescales and resources be answered. Hopefully this email will assist
with the

answers you require.

13. 0: Written confirmation that ACC Jacques has been appointed under

Regulation 13 to
investigate any matters arising from the PSNI investigation.

Please refer tc my point at paragraph 1 above.

14. I apclogise for the length of this email but it is vital that we
seek absolute clarity on these



matters for all cencerneqa. Please can I give you my assurance that we do
want to assist bring

some pregress and closure to these matters for everyone’s sake including
The West Yorkshire

PCC and Mr Gilmore but until these 1ssues are addressed we feel we canncot
move forward.

Once these areas have been cleared up i1t is our desire to agree with you
(or whoever 1s the

appropriate authority) a specific terms of reference that will assist all
parties to understand

what is exactly being done and by whom.

I am available for & telephone discussion this afterncon and it is
prcokbably best for us to nave another

face to face meeting as soon as is possible. I am available tomorrow
morning

-

Tne alternative could bs a video or telephone conference though I
feel a face to face would bz the
best opticn.

Thanks

Tim Jacques

Assistant Chief Constable
Specialist Operations
Lancashire Constabulary
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This message may contain information which is confidential or privileged.
If you are nol the

intended recipient. niesse advise the sender immediately by reply e-mail

and delete this message

and any attachments, without retalining a copy.

Lancashire Constabulary monitors its emails, and you are advised that any
e-mail yvou send may

be subject to monitering.

This e-msil has been scanned for the presernce of compputer viruses.
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From: Contact?Z
Sent: 30 January 2015 16:15

To: 'Jacqgues, Tim'

Cc: 540102

Subject: Fw: RI: CHAIEF CONSTABLE WEST YORKSHIRE [RESTRICTED!
Attachments: 300115 s let BANE

Mr Jacgques

I am attachina a copy letter which has been sent to
54012 this afternoon, for your

information.

Kind regards

Julie

Julie Reid
Business Support Manager
Office of the Polige and Crime Commissioner

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for West Yorkshire Ploughland

House, 62 George Street, Wakefield,
WF1 1DL Visit: www.westyorkshire-pcc.gov.uk for more information.

From: ContactZ
Sent: 30 January 2015 15:12

Subject: EE: CHIEF CONSTARLE WEST YORKSHIHE [HOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Please find avtached a letter from Fraser Samrpson.
Regards

Julie Reid

Julie Reid
Business Support Manager
office of the Police and Crime Commissicner

fimail:

contactZédwestyorkshire.pcc.pnn.gov. uk

Gifice of the Folice and Crime Conmission=r for West Yorkshire Plcughland
House, 62 Geoxzue Street, Wekefileld,
WF1l 1DL Visit: www.westyerkshicve-peoco.gov.uk for more information.



From: Contact?
Sent: 02 February 2015 15:49

To: 'Jacques, Tim!
Subject: Re: Chief Constable conduct matter [RESTRICTED]
Attachments: 020215 Jacgues T.doco

Mr Jacques
Please find attached a letier from Fraser Sampson.
Kind regards

Julie

Julie Reid

Business Support Manager

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner
Tel: SCINW
Email: contactZ@westyerkshire.pce.pnn.gov.uk

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for West Yorkshire Ploughland
House, 62 George Street, Wakefield,
WF1 1DL Visit: www.westyorkshire-pcc.gov.uk for more informaticon.



From: Contact?
Sent: 03 February 2015 16:32

To: 8 2
Subkject: “ii: Re: Chief Constable conduct matter [RESTRICIED]
Attachments: 020215 Jacques T.doc

Fraser has asked me to check whether ACC Jacques or Jenny Gomery has a
response to his letter.

Thanks
Julie

Julie Rezid

Business Supsport Manager

Office cf the Police and Crime Commissionear
Tel:

Email: contactzewestyorkshire.pco.pnn.gov.uk

Office of the Poliice and Crime Commissioner for West Yorkshire Ploughlana
House, 62 George Street, Wakefield,
WFL 1DL Visit: www.westyorkshire-pcec.gov.uk for more information.



From: Contact?2
Sent: 05 February 2015 09:51
To: 'Jacoues, Tim'
Cc: ;
Subject: CHIEF CONSTABLE
MARK GILMORE [RESTRICTED]
Attachments: 050215 Jacgues T.pdf

Mr Jacgues

Please find attached a letter from Fraser Sampson.
Kind regards

Julie Reid

Julie Reid

Business Suppcrt Manager

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner

Tel: EESRON
Email: contact2@westyorksnire.pcc.pnn.gov.uk

Office of the Folice and Crime Commissiconer for West Yorkshire Ploughland

House, 62 George Street, Wakefield,
WF1 1DL Visit: www.westyorkshire-pcc.gov.uk for more informaticn.



Fraser Sampscn

Chief Executive and Solicitor

Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner
for West Yorkshire

Ploughland House

82 Gegrge Strest

Wakefield WF1 1DL

Difice of the
Police & Crime
* Commissioner

West Yorkshire

My Reference: CPCC/FS/JR Your Reference:

5 February 2015
STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

ACC Tim Jacques
Lashire Constabulary

Shu

Dear Tim

Investigation under the Police (Conduct) Regulations 2012
i write further to my letter of 2 February 2015.

in light of your response sent via text to me on 4 February, the PCC as the appropriate
authority has noted the conditions on which you are prepared to assist with any investigaticn
intc relevant conduct matters arising from the PSNI investigation. As the PCC has
determined that an investigation under reguiation 13 is necessary he is unable to accept the
assistance on that basis and he thersfore withdraws his request as set out in my letter of 23
December 2014,

| will make arrangements for all relevant materials to be collected from Lancashire
Constabulary today and will ask our office to contact yours accordingly. | would ask that it
be noted that, of course, any and all correspondence and communication between us is
confidential and the content will be treated in strict confidence.

Thank you once again for your assistance in this matter.
Yours sincerely
Fraser Sampson

Chief Executive
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for West Yorkshire

Tel No: 01924 294000 Email: contact@westyorkshire-pcc.gov.uk Fax No: 01924 294008

www.westyorkshire-pcc.gov.uk

B 2 /Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner @WestYorksOPCC



From: Reid, Julie
Senc: 05 Februarv 2015 10:12

To: (
Subject: LETTER FOR ACC JACQUES [RESTRICTED]
Attachments: 050215 Jacgues T.pdf

As discussed.
Kind regards

Jalie

Julie Reid
Business Support Manager
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner

Office cf the Pclice and Crime Commissioner for West Yorkshire Ploughland
douse, 62 George Street, Wakefield,
Wyl 1DL Visit: www.westyorkshire-pcc.gov.uk for more infeocrmaticn.



From: Contact?
Sent: 05 May 2015 16:23
7O 'Jacgues, Tim’

RO

Subject: Mark Gilmore [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKEL]
ACC Jacoues

Following your telephone call with the PCC this afterncon we agreed to
rravide you with contact details

=40 ) . 0C, sc that you can progress the terms of
raference rfor the Chisf Constazble conduct

investigation.

¥ina regards

Julie

Julie Reid
Business Support Manager

Cormissioner

.pecc.pnn.gov.uk

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for West Yorkshire Ploughliand
House, 62 George Street, Wakeiield,
WF1l IDL Visit: www.westyorkshire-pcc.gov.uk for more information.



From: Contact?
Sent: 11 May 2015 17:20

To: 'Jacques, Tim'

Cc: "Dixon, Stuart'; Sampson, Fraser; Burns-
Williamson, Mark

Subject: RE: Draft Terms of Reference re CC Gimore [RESTRICTED]
Attachments: IA Report Informaticn Gathering Exercise

FINALfeb2015.doc
ACC Jacqgues

The PCC has today agreed the terms of reference relating to the PSNI
matters.

With regard to the terms of reference relating to the anonymous messenger
matters I am attaching the

final Internal Audit report which is referred to in the TOR as a draft
report. This has now been signed

off by both the PCC and Tempcrary Chief Constable. Please could you
adijust the TOR accordingly?

Many tThanks

Julie

Juiie Reid

Business 3Support Manager

Office of the Police and Crimz Commissicner
Tel: 01%24 294000

Email: contact2@westyorkshire.poc.pnn.gov.uk

Office of the Police ancd Crime Commissicner for West Yorkshire Ploughland
House, &7 George Street, Wakefield,
WF1 1DL Viait: www.westycerkshire-pcc.gov.uk for morve information.

From: Jacques, Tim
(mallto: SN

Sent: 08 May 2015 18:01
To: Contact2; BENOIGH
o Dixen, Stuart: ] .

Subniect: Draft Terms of Reference re CC Gimore

el
=
@

o
[}
3
i

Flease sez attached the draft terms of reference for
congideration regarding the tws separate

maTiers.

It would cbviocusly be appreciated if these could be considered and agreed
between us as soon as

possible. I would like to be asble to serve regulation 15 notlices
regarding the Northern Ireland matters on

Mr Giimore by the



Please ccme back to me with any enquiries cor observations either by email
or via telephone.

Many Thanks

Tim Jacques

Assistant Chief Constable
Specialist Operations
Lancashire Constabulary

Fhhkhkdbhhdbbrkkhdbdhrxdrrhhdhdhbrhhdrhddhddxdbrkadbhddddhardrhrrrbriohrrrrrrbdddtrdrtd
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This message may contain information which 1s confidential or privileged.
If you are not the

intended recipient, please advise the sender immediately by reply e-mail

and delete this message

and any attachments, without retaining a copy.

Lancashire Constabulary monitors its emails, and you are advised thal any
e-mail you send may

be subject to monitoring.

This e-mail has been scanned for the presence of computer viruses.
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From: ContactZ

Sent: 12 May 2015 09:49

To 'Jacques, Tim'

SubZect: RE: Draft Terms of Referernce re ZC Gilmore [RESTRICTED]

ECZ Jacques

Yes that is correct, although the PCC has asked for sight of a revised
report first.

Thank you
Julie

Juilie Reild

Business Support Manager

Cffice of the Police and Crime Commissioner
Tei: 01924 254000

Email: contactZwestyorkshire.pcc.pnn.gov.uk

Gffice of the Police and Crime Commissioner for West Yorkshire Ploughland
Eouse, 67 George Street, Wakefield,
Wr: 1DL Visit: www.westyorkshire-pcc.gov.uk for more information.

From: Jacgues, Tim
[mailto: CEEE
Sent: 11 May 2015 1%:01
To: Contactz

Cc: Dixeon, Stuart;
Williamson, Mark
Subject: RE: Drafit Terms of Refervence re CC Gilmore [RESTRICTED]

145]

ampson, Fraser; Burns-

Thanks Julie

1 take it that subject to the amendment as to the status of the report
(i.e. final as opposed to Jdrafi) there
are no material changes requived te the terms of reference?

Tim Jacgues

Assistant Chief Constable
Specialist Operaticns
Lancashire Constabulary

* ok k



From: Contact?
Sent: 13 May 2015 17:i1
To: 'Dixon, Stuart?

el |
Subject: RE: Reg 15, 16 Notice [RESTRICTED]

Good afternocn Stuart

Thank you for this. I can confirm that the PCC has agreed the terms cf
reference for the confidential
reporting matters.

Many thanks

Julie

Julie Reid

Business Support Manager

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner
Tel: RENSHEN

Emaii: contactZ@westyorkshire.pcc.pnn.gov.uk

Cffice of the Police and Crime Commissioner for West Yorkshire Ploughland
House, 62 George Street, Wakefield,
WF1l 1DL Visit: www.westycrkshire-pcoc.gov.uk for more information.

From: Dixon, Stuart [mailto:
Sent: 13 May 2015 15:43

To: Contact?2

Co: priese

Subject: Kk: Reg 19, lb Notlce |[RESTRICTED]

Hi Julie,

The exact time for service of the NOI is not confirmed but we are zaiming
to see Mr Gilmares saometime in

On returrn to the UK T will get my DR/Insp,
vou a scanned copy of the signed NOI
for vour records.

With regard to the Terms of Reference relating to the confidential
reporting matters. I have attached an
anended version reflecting what was originally termed the Draft
Infermation Gathering Exercise Report

to now read, The © Information Gathering Exercise Final Repert as
reguested in your email dated 1lith
May 2015.

Could vou please ask Mr Burns-Williamson, to again consider and agree 1f
all is tooc his satisfaction.



Hepe you are well since we last met.
Regards
Stuart

DCI Stuart Dixon
Professional Standards Dept - Intelligence & Anti-Corrupticn

From:
Sent: 13 May 2015 13:1%

To: Dixon, Stuart

Subject: FW: Reg 15, 16 Notice [RESTRICTED]
Importance: High

From: Contact2 [mailto:contactZ@westyorkshire.pecc.pnn.gov.uk]
Sent: 13 May 2015 13:14

Tco: EELGK

Subject: FW: Reg 15, 16 Notice [RESTRICTED]

Importance: High

I

I can confirm that the PCC i1s content with this regulation 15 / 186
netice. Please could ycu let me know
what time you are expecting to serve the notice?

Many thanks
Julie

Julie Reid

Business Support Manager

Office of the Police and Crime Commissicner
Tel: 01%24 294000

Email: contactZB@westyorkshire.pcc.pnn.gov.uk

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for West Yorkshire Ploughland

House, 62 George Street, Wakefield,
Wrl 1DL Visit: www,westyorkshire-pcc.goev.uk for more information.

Sent: 12 May 2015 15:56
To: markburns-williamson (GCOV)
Cec: Dixon, Stuart

Subject: Reg 15, 16 Notice -

Good Afternocon Mr Burns-Williamson



Please find attached the wording for the written notice to be served on
CC Mark Gilmore 4
_ As appropriate authoriiy can you please confirm you are happy
with the content of the

documents.

Flease note the official forms will be completed upon receipt of your
confirmation.

Please can we have a response by lunch time on Wednesday 13th May.
Kind Regards
Julie

_ | Sergeant Staff Officer to Assistant Chief

L& Tim Jaciue= | Lancashire Constabulary

B R g b R g R R R I S R O R SR IR e U U e i e S i i
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This message may contain information which is confidential or privileged.
If you are nct the

intended recipient, please advise the sender immediately by reply e-mail
and delate this message

and any attachments, without retaining & cooy.

Lancashire Constabulary monitors its emails, and you are advissd that any
e-mail you send may

be subject to monitoring.

This e-mail has been scanned for the presence of computer viruses.
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This message may conftain information which is confidential or privileged.
If you are nct iths

intended recipient, please advise the sender immediately by replv e-mail

and delete this message

and any attachments, without retaining a copy.

Lancashire Constabulary monitors its emails, and vou are advised that any
e-mail you send may

be subject to monitoring.

This e-mail has been scanned for the presence of computer viruses.
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From: Contact?2

Sent: 14 May 2015 09:34
To: SA0 (A

Subject: FwW: Rey 1%, lo Notice [RESTRICTED]

Good morning R4

I'm sending this te you in case Stuart is en-route - re. letting us know
as scon as the notice has been served so that we can deal with press
queries.

Many thanks
Julie

Julie Reid

Business Support Manager

Cffice of the Police and Crime Ccohmissioner
Tel: REISEEN
Fmail: contactZ@westyorkshire.pcc.pnn.gov.uk

Office of the Police and Crime Cemmissioner for West Yorkshire Ploughland
House, 62 George Street, Wakefield,
WF1 101, Visit: www.wastyorkshire-pco.gov.uk for more information.

dedrode A de ok R ek



From: Contact?2
Sent: 15 May 2015 12:09
To: s R

Subject: RE: Op.BARIUM [ - RESTRICTED - ] [RESTRICTED]

Thank you for providing this - I will ensure the PCC receives your
message.

Yours

Julie

Julie Reid

Business Support Managser

Cffice of the Police and Crime Commissioner
Tel: 547

Email: contactZ@westyorkshire.vcc.pnn.gov.uk

Office of the Pelice and Crime Commissioner for West Yorkshire Ploughland
House, 52 Gsorge Street, Wakefield,
WEL 1DL Visit: www.westycrksiire-pcc.gov.uk for more information,

From: {
Sent: 15 May 2015 11:40

To: Contact?

Subject: Op.BARIUM | - RESTRICTED - !
Impcrianos: High

With reference tc all the relevent material, I will call early next week
to make formal arrangements to
come and collect it.

Piease can I have confirmation of receipt for this message.

Regards.

T/Detactive Inspector -
Intelligence & Anti-Corrupiion Team
Professiocnal St snicdards '-_-_!'-qT‘T'.TT]F!TH'

o R i o b L T e S S L R e S R S
o H
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This message may containr information which is confidential or privileged.
If you are not the



Mark Burns-Williamson OBE

Police and Crime Commissioner for West Yorkshire
Ploughland House

82 George Street

Wakefield VWF1 1DL

Oftice of the
Police & Crime
Commissioner

West Yorkshire

My Reference: OPCC/MBW/LIR Your Reference:

STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL
12 December 2016

ACC Tim Jacques
Lancashire Constabulary
By email

Dear Tim
MARK GILMORE CONDUCT INVESTIGATION

I am writing further to cur meeting on 12 September 2016 when you provided a helpful
summary of progress to date and emerging themes arising in your investigation of the
internal allegations relating to Mark Giimore.

i agread in that meeting that | would seek further advice and confirm, formally, whether |
required you to continue the investigation in light of Mark Gilmore’s retirement in August.

I can now confirm that | do not require you to continue this investigation. | have made this
decision in view of Mark Gilmore's retirement and the limitations this places on any future
sanctions.

As such, | also do not require you to provide me with an interim report or associated
documents relating to the investigation to date given that it is incomplete and, importantly,
that Mark Gilmore had not been interviewed at the time of his retirement or had the
opportunity to challenge any allegations and for this to be reflected in the report.

As we also discussed, | would be grateful if you could contact the withesses and advise
them to contact my office if they wish to have a meeting with me.

| would like to take this opportunity to express my gratitude and thanks to you and your team
for undertaking these complex investigations on my behalf.

Yours sincerely

Mark Burns-Williamson
Police and Crime Commissioner for VWest Yorkshire

Tel No: 01924 294000 Email; markburns-williamson@westyorkshire.pcc.pnn.gov.uk Fax No: 01924 294008
www.westyorkshire-pcc.gov.uk

kfﬁlOfﬁce of the Police and Crime Commissioner



From: Contact?2
Sent: 19 May 2015 16:52

A

To: |
Subject: IPCC relerrals [RESTRICTED]
Attachments: SEMBT C754el5051915460.pdf; SKMBT C754el15051915540.pdf

Please find attached the following with regard to your reguest:
Referral 20.4/034382 - anonymous allegations

Referral form and respcnse
Emeils re. Internal Audit report and IPCC response

2. Referral 2014/02913%4 - PSNT material

Referral form and response

Regards

Julie

Julie Reid

Business Support Manager

Office ¢f the Peolice and Crime Commissioner

Tel: 01924 294000

Fmzil: contactflwestvorkshire.pcc.pnn.gov.uak

Office of the Police and Crime Commissicrner for West Yorkshire Ploughland

House, 62 George Street, Wakefield,
WEl 1DL Visit: www.westyorkshire-pcc.gov.uk for more information.

From:
[mailvo
Sent:

19 May

To: Y
Subject: RE: Location Map [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARRED]

Hi & ) further to the last I would also appreciate being zblie
to have copises / detzils of what exact

mateyrial has / has not been referred to the IPCC re. this casa? 2and what
has been their (TPCT) formal

assessment of those referrals.

With thanks

540 (7

T/Detrctive Inspector [
Intelligence & Anti-Corruption Team
Professional Standards Department




From:
Sent:
To:

Subject:

Dear Julie

Thank you for your
Internal Audit
Department repori,
existing

referrals with the

I can confirm that
have any further
directions to make

In relation to the
the usual
assessnent process
‘conduct matters”

falling within paragraph 13 of Schedule 3 PRA and if so,
consideraticon as to
‘conduct matters’

whether any
the IPCZC (as
per para 13(3)

Kind regards

11 March 2015 14:30
ContactZ
RE: Report from OPCC - Mark Gilmore [RESTRICTED]

time vyesterday and clarifying that the West Yorkshire
provided on 7 January 2015, was in relation te the two

I2ee

concerning CC Mark Gilmore.

having reviewed this internal audit report we do not
to the Fclice and Crime Commissioner at this time.
internal audit report, we wculd ask you to undertake
on whether or not the report indicates further

giving

TO,

require referral, or should be referred

Senior Assessment Manager

Irdspendent Police
PO Box 473

Sale
M33 0BW

Complaints Commission (1PCC)

We now regularly publish practical advice and guidance for handling

cemplaints in our
magazine FOCUS

From: Contactz

Sg,ﬁ# v

fille e

et s

10 March 2015

Report

[mailto:contactZéwestyorkshire.pcc.pnn.gov.uk]

1i:25

[RESTRICTED]

Thanks

call me direct on

L10E INtll Spm CToOdy, YOO Can



